

**Nos. 15-1039 & 15-1424**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**HAWAIIAN DREDGING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF BOILERMAKERS LOCAL 627**

**Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF  
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MARCI J. FINKELSTEIN**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-1047**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 15-1039 & 15-1424**

---

**HAWAIIAN DREDGING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.,**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF BOILERMAKERS LOCAL 627**

**Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. The Company’s operations and collective-bargaining relationship with the Union; the 2010 contract negotiations.....	3
B. The Association terminates its bargaining relationship with the Union; the Company discharges its Boilermakers-affiliated employees and signs a bargaining agreement with the Pipefitters .....	6
II. Procedural history .....	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review .....	12
Argument.....	13
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging 13 Boilermakers-affiliated employees based on their membership in the Union .....	13
A. General Section 8(a)(3) principles .....	13
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the discharges were unlawful under <i>Wright Line</i> .....	15
1. <i>Wright Line</i> principles.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Board reasonably found that the employees' discharges were unlawfully motivated .....	18
3. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to meet its rebuttal burden .....	23
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board's alternative finding that the Boilermakers-affiliated employees' discharges were inherently destructive to employee rights under the <i>Great Dane</i> analysis.....	31
1. <i>Great Dane</i> principles and definition of "inherently destructive" conduct .....	31
2. Substantial evidence supports the Board's unanimous determination that the Company unlawfully discharged the 13 Boilermakers employees, rather than laying them off .....	34
3. The Company's discharge of all its Boilermakers-affiliated employees was inherently destructive of their Section 7 rights, and the Company did not support its asserted business justification ...	36
Conclusion .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Indus. Workers Local 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42
<i>Am. Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1956).....	14
<i>APF Carting, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 73 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 60 F. App'x 832 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Austin &amp; Wolfe Refrigeration</i> , 202 NLRB 135 (1973).....	37
<i>Automatic Sprinkler</i> , 319 NLRB 401 (1995), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 120 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	18-19
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>*Catalytic Industrial Maintenance (CIMCO)</i> , 301 NLRB 342 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 964 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	38-39, 40-41
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20-21
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	36
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Corson &amp; Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>Esmark, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	36
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>George C. Foss Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 232 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 752 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	37, 44
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26, 29
<i>Inter-Collegiate Press, Graphic Arts Div. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	33
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1270 (2007) .....	15
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers, Local 88 v. NLRB</i> , 858 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	33
* <i>Jack Welsh Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 378 (1987) .....	19, 38, 39-40
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 155, Int'l Molders &amp; Allied Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 442 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	32
<i>Local 702, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Manor Care of Easton PA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13
<i>Midwest Television, Inc. d/b/a KFMB Stations</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004).....	20
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	32
<i>*NLRB v. Catalytic Indus. Maint. Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1992).....	34, 36
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	33
<i>*NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	11, 12, 14-15, 31-32, 33-34, 36, 39, 42, 45
<i>NLRB v. Haberman Constr. Co.</i> , 641 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1981).....	33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 103, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO,</i> 434 U.S. 335 (1978).....	4
<i>NLRB v. The Am. Can Co.,</i> 658 F.2d 746 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Pittsburg &amp; Midway Coal Mining Co.,</i> 355 NLRB 1210 (2010), <i>enforced sub nom.,</i> <i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20-21
<i>Portland Willamette Co. v. NLRB,</i> 534 F.2d 1331 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17, 28
<i>Praxair Distrib., Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB 1048 (2011).....	15
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB,</i> 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	14, 32
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB,</i> 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S.E.C. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Southwest Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13-14, 17
<i>Teamsters Local Union Nos. 822 and 592 v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	34, 38
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Manufacturing Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	42-43
<i>TM Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1186 (2011).....	15-16
<i>Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 568 v. NLRB</i> , 379 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 99 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	27-28
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	26
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	10, 14, 15-16, 27, 29, 31, 45
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9, 11, 32, 33, 36, 45
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 13, 34, 39
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 32, 34, 39
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)) .....	4, 11, 18, 19, 30, 37-38, 38-39, 40, 41-42, 44
Section 8(f)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)(2)).....	37, 44
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 12, 26, 29
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
